the shareholders of the Company and such other approvals as may be required, has approved 
the issuance and allotment of up to 12,000/- unlisted, secured, redeemable, optionally 
convertible debentures of face value ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees one lakh) each at an issue price of 
1,00,000, payable in cash for an aggregate amount of up to ₹1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Twenty Crores), by way of a preferential issue to Proposed Allottee. 

4. Points 6, 7 and 8 of the Explanatory Statement to Item No. 1 is being clarified to include 
certain additional details in relation to the Objects of the Preferential Issue and shall be read

[...]

Total 120,00,00,000  

Our Company has issued non-convertible debentures aggregating up to ₹ 200,00,00,000 
(Rupees Two Hundred Crores) to the Proposed Allottee on 5th December 2025. We propose to 
utilise a portion of the Issue Proceeds aggregating up to ₹ 115,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred and Fifteen Crores) for repayment of the non-convertible debentures issued to 
Proposed Allottee. 

Given that the Preferential Issue is for OCDs, the Issue Proceeds shall be received by the 
Company at the time of subscription to the OCDs in terms of Chapter V of the ICDR